 48th Annual  
DARKE COUNTY ENGINEER’S
ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2025
By: Jim Surber P.E., P.S.   Darke County Engineer
        As always, this report shows all money received for the year, where it was spent, and what was maintained, constructed, purchased, or improved.
        2025 began with winter hanging on and was followed by a very wet, cool spring and hotter than average summer.  
        We diligently attempt to balance our receipts and disbursements for the year, but never know the final result until year’s end. For 2025, our total receipts increased $185,781.83 (2.4%), while spending decreased by $505,814.01 (6.4%), resulting in the annual receipts exceeding spending by $599,726.11. This was due to annual fuel tax receipts increasing by $404,859.60, from increased amounts in the year’s last three months, allocated to the counties by the state.
         Our department continues to avoid debt and owns all equipment. 
         Maintaining the large inventory of Darke County roads and bridges continues to be a great challenge; and the current disturbing action is dealing with the ever-continuing price increases of materials, parts and services.
         In 2025, our County road obligation decreased by 0.407 miles due to annexations of portions of Reed and Baker Roads by the Village of Versailles. Our inventory now stands at 524.238 miles. 
	
Spending for 2025 was $505,814.01 (6.4 %) less than in 2024, and $599,726.11 (7.5 %) less than the 2025 receipts.

Readers may contact us with any questions or comments @ 937-547-7375 or email: engineerdarke@gmail.com

	2025   RECEIPTS
	2025 EXPENDITURES

	Fuel Tax
	$3,968,632.25      
	Resurfacing & Chip-Seal
	$ 2,506,186.60           

	Motor License Fees
	$2,655,861.95      
	Bridge Construction & Maint.
	$    355,960.81        

	Motor License-Permissive
	$   452,071.55     
	Wages and Salaries
	$ 1,597,391.76           

	Sales (salt-assets &mtls.)
	$   316,008.94    
	Fringe Benefits
	$    681,436.28     

	Recycling
	$       5,520.93
	Tools, Parts & Repairs
	$    360,706.60        

	Reimbursements*
	$   233,819.28   
	Fuel (All Co. Departments)
	$    388,449.07        

	Interest
	$   336,854.82     
	Utilities/Bldg. Maintenance
	$      69,383.86     

	Total
	$ 7,968,769.72 
	Equipment Purchases
	$    670,895.04       

	
	
	Road Maintenance Materials
	$     437,591.96       

	*Fuel Reimb.
	$    193,066.90
	Pavement Marking
	$     296,465.77       

	*Wkr. Comp.
	$        1,368.37
	Dues, cont. edu.
	$        4,575.86           

	*Other
	$      39,384.01
	
	

	Total
	$  233,819.28
	Total
	$ 7,369,043.61



	Total 2025 Receipts: $7,968,769.72              
	Total 2025 Expenditures: $7,369,043.61

	(2024 Receipts:   $7,782,987.89)
	(2024 Expenditures:   $7,874,857.62)



	IMPROVEMENTS

	Miles of Road Resurfaced
	  25.42 
	Centerline Striping
	   286.67  road miles

	Miles of Road Chip-sealed
	  26.66
	Edge line Striping
	   382.08  lane miles

	New Bridges Constructed
	    2
	Bridges Repaired
	1-Rehab. & many upgrades

	Major Culverts replaced
	    0
	
	



	NEW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES

	JD 10’ mower
	$   23,461.20
	Landoll 440B-48 trailer
	$   96,582.65

	Utility Trailer
	$   11,175.00
	Forklift
	$   33,700.00

	Kenworth single axle dump 
	$ 189,813.00
	Kubota skidloader
	$   37,608.57 (trade)

	Kenworth tandem axle dump              
	$ 208,203.00
	Chev.6500sign truck    
	$   62,181.62

	Truck bed
	$     8,170.00
	                   Total
	$   670,895.04



	ANNUAL MAINTENANCE   DATA

	County Rd. culverts & tile replaced:              
	   10   locations
	Diesel Used: 63,493 Gallons
	 (+9,446 Gal. from 2024)

	Signs & posts purchased: 
	 $38,453.94   
	Gasoline Used: 8,141 Gallons
	   (-170 Gal. from 2024)

	Sign repair/replacement:
	 1285  locations
	Salt & ice grits purchased:
	 $221,872.20      

	Twp. Rd. Culverts replaced:   
	   17 locations
	Crack-seal material purchased:
	 $101,973.04     



	MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY

	County Roads              
	524.238 miles
	Co. & Twp. Bridges (over 10’ span)
	516

	Large culverts (30”-10 ft.) 
	365
	Roadway culverts (12”-30”)
	1703

	Right-of-way
	3332 acres
	Stop signs
	818

	Warning signs    
	2228
	Road name signs
	1817


   2025 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
       We contracted 25.42 miles of asphalt resurfacing with Walls Brothers Asphalt Co. on 11 roads during the year at an average cost of $100,082 per mile. Our crew applied chip seal and fog seal to 26.66 miles on 16 different roads with an average material cost of $15,147.82 per mile, using County labor and equipment. The cost differential between the two application types was 6.6 to 1, and both methods are used to enable us to timely preserve and improve the surfaces of an average of 50 miles of road per year with available revenues. 
	ASPHALT RESURFACING BY CONTRACT

	ROAD NAME
	LENGTH
	ASPHALT
	AGGREGATE
	TOTAL COST

	
	(Miles)
	(Tons)
	(Cu. Yd.)
	

	Oakes
	1.95
	1972.05
	183.18
	$218,562.48

	Meadow Lane
	0.26
	214.52
	-0-
	$22,644.74

	Horatio-Harris Creek
	2.52
	2488.04
	160.38
	$276,719.91

	Hollansburg-Richmond
	5.08
	3240.37
	318.95
	$364,124.98

	Arcanum-Bears Mill
	2.50
	2489.39
	222.09
	$275,987.62

	Daly (1”)
	0.77
	618.82
	Biorestor-$10,500.00
	$75,808.18

	Castine-Gordon
	0.48
	448.64
	52.68
	$51,228.64

	Versailles-Southeastern
	4.78
	5057.11
	Biorestor-$58,800.00
404.31

	$637,357.99

	Brock-Cosmos
	3.36
	3056.14
	377.93
	$357,578.26

	Ballinger (1”)
	0.27
	183.37
	35.0
	$23,017.11

	Cohee (1”)
	3.45
	2022.52
	246.52
	$241,060.28

	Totals
	25.42
	21,790.97
	2,001.04
	$2,544,090.19


Road widths varied from 18.7’ to 23.4’ with the average being 19.4’.
Avg. application: 857 tons per mile (1-1/2 inches thick in two courses, except where noted) 
Avg. cost per mile: $100,082
Of the cost per mile, $93,786 was for asphalt, with $6,296 for gravel berm.
	SURFACE SEAL BY COUNTY PERSONNEL & EQUIPMENT (material costs shown)

	Chip Seal: 0.43 gal. of RS-2 emulsion and 25 lb. stone per sq. yd.  Fog Seal: 0.094 gal./sq. yd.

	ROAD NAME
	MILES
	COST
	ROAD NAME
	MILES
	COST

	Beam
	1.52
	$22,704.00
	Greenville-Nashville
	0.22
	$ 3,391.50

	Boyer
	4.06
	$62,837.90
	Hollansburg-Tampico
	3.08
	$47,202.05

	Brock-Cosmos
	0.48
	$ 6,448.75
	Neff
	2.17
	$32,754.75

	Bulcher
	1.99
	$30,002.00
	Rhynard-Fink
	0.99
	      $15,329.10

	Cox
	1.86
	$28,740.10
	Rush
	1.95
	$27,809.00

	Heritage
	0.23
	$ 3,540.40
	Wilt
	1.79
	$27,523.75

	Zumbrum
	0.82
	 $11,839.05
	Studer
	1.50
	$23,874.30

	Darke-Shelby Line
	2.01
	$30,688.80
	Mangen
	1.99
	$29,156.10

	Total 26.66 miles for $403,841.55

	Average material cost per mile: $15,147.82 ($17,747 incl. labor & equip.)


51.78 miles of County road received new surfaces in 2025, which is 10% of the total mileage (524.238). 
Our goal is to renew the surface of each road every 10-12 years.
Total County paving and sealing costs: $2,947,931.74 which was paid for with $2,506,186.60 of local funds and a $441,745.14 grant from OPWC.
PAVEMENT MARKINGS
     We contracted with The Aero-Mark Company for the painting of new centerline/no-passing markings on 286.67        miles of County road, and 382.07 lane-miles (191.04 road miles) of white edge-lines. The total project cost was $296,465.77 and used 5020 gallons of yellow paint, 6117 gallons of white paint, and 29 tons of reflective beads. The average cost was $471 per road mile for yellow markings and $846 per road mile for white edge lines. 

TOWNSHIP COOPERATIVE WORK
     During 2025, the highway department provided $33,214.00 of free labor and equipment to 16 Boards of Township Trustees, and $127,638.07 to 19 Townships for work and materials that was reimbursed. This work included widening two roads, the replacement of 17 roadway culverts in 5 Townships, tree and brush removal, and signs and equipment. The Trustees of Brown Township furnished the new asphalt surface for a bridge rehabilitation on White-Coppess Road and half the cost of a new asphalt surface on a bridge on Elroy-Ansonia Road.
      We completed a shoulder-widening project with culvert replacements on 2 miles of Hiestand Road in Allen Township, at a cost of $53,606.03. In Butler Township, we performed a shoulder-widening project on 1.9 miles of the Otterbein-Ithaca Road and replaced 7 culverts on Fowble Road with a total cost of $28,066.00.
     The office provided the specifications and bidding process for the asphalt paving of two Township roads in two           Townships, totaling 2.718 miles with a total bid price of $ 279,186.00. Additionally, we applied, formulated and coordinated a joint County/Township paving project, assisted through OPWC. This included the asphalt paving of 11 Township Roads in 10 Townships, which totaled 11.744 miles. The total project was $1,228,257.06 which was supplemented with a $353,396.11 grant from OPWC. Finally, we coordinated and supervised the application of 70.51 miles of centerline and 8.91 lane-miles of edge-line pavement markings for 13 different Townships and the Village of Versailles at a contracted cost of $49,310.27.            

2025 BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION
     
       Our personnel rehabilitated a bridge on White-Coppess road, and performed maintenance and guardrail upgrades on County Roads and on many bridges on County and Township Roads throughout the County. 

	BRIDGE REHABILITATION AND REPAIR



	Road Name
	Bridge No.
	Span x Width
	Materials & Equip. Costs
	Labor & Fringe Costs
	Total Costs

	White-Coppess
	T95-0134
	47’ x 24’
	$ 19,039.91
	$ 7,679.13
	$ 26,719.04

	
	
	
	
	
	



NEW BRIDGE ON MEEKER ROAD
DAR-CR0380-0072
An 84 year-old, narrow bridge on a major road leading into the County seat was replaced in the summer of 2025.
This was a challenging bridge due to the unstable subsurface conditions and sharp skew required to fit the existing conditions. The project was originally programmed for 80% federal aid funds in May of 2019, with a liberal estimated cost of $400,000. The elapse of six years combined with the effects of a global pandemic, greatly increased the costs, and when the project was awarded to contract in March of 2025, the low bid was $740,000. Construction began in August and was completed in early October. Brumbaugh Construction of Arcanum expertly performed the construction and greatly benefitted from the absence of heavy rains during the period.

The new bridge is a single span reinforced concrete slab, 26-1/2 inches thick, with a span of 45 feet and a width of 32 feet between guardrails. Costs included $3,970.00 for right-of-way, $48,000.00 for engineering and $755,075.80                   for construction, for a total project cost of $807,045.80. While federal funds were originally obligated to pay 80% of construction costs, they were capped at $471,200.00, leaving the County to pay the difference of $283,875.80.
	
	
	


COOPERATIVE PROJECT ON DARKE-MERCER COUNTY LINE ROAD
96 feet of 96” (8 foot) diameter concrete pipe (which is considered a bridge due to its skew) replaced a deficient structure on the Darke-Mercer County Line Road in August. All work was performed by the Mercer County Engineer and Darke County’s share of the project was $37,500.

442 new bridges have been built on Darke County and Township Roads since 1977.

ACTUAL BRIDGE WORK COUNTY COSTS
Costs for one bridge rehabilitation, two new bridges, and multiple bridge upgrades: $ 355,960.81 
(Total 2025 Actual County Materials and Contract Expenditures: $355,960.81

                                            
	STATE SUFFICIENCY RATINGS OF BRIDGES ON DARKE COUNTY AND TOWNSHIP ROADS


(Each bridge is rated from 0-100 based upon its condition and annual inspection)
The average sufficiency rating of all 516 bridges is 91.4%

	Number of Bridges
	% of Total Bridges
	Sufficiency Rating

	303
	58.70%
	EXCELLENT (90-100)

	197
	38.20%
	GOOD (70-90)

	11
	 2.10%
	FAIR (50-70)

	5
	 1.00%
	POOR (0-50)



(Of the five bridges in poor condition; one is an historic arch structure on a township road, one is limited to bicycle and pedestrian traffic, one is a closed bridge in an incorporated village, one is owned by the CSX railroad, and one is located on a County Line Road.) 

The average age of the 516 bridges on County and Township roads is 39.3 years.

SIGN UPGRADE PROJECT
We applied and received a grant of $23,998.60 to upgrade and improve selected warning and road name signs on County roads throughout the county. The grant was supplemented with $5,999.65 of local funds, making a total project of $29,998.25. This amount was used to purchase 113 regulatory signs, 879 warning signs, 187 road name signs, and 200 sign posts, which were all erected by County personnel and equipment.


COUNTY ROAD SHOULDER WIDENING
We hauled, graded and seeded large quantities of earth to widen shoulders and reconstruct ditches of 13.9 miles on Versailles-Southeastern, Staudt, Childrens Home-Bradford and Hursch roads in preparation for resurfacing performed in 2025 and to be performed in 2026.




DETAILED EXPENDITURES FOR 2025
(Amount per category, percentage of total expenditures, and change from 2024)

	WAGES & FRINGE   30.9% +1.9% from 2024

	Engineer plus 26 fulltime

	WAGES
	$1,597,391.76 

	PERS
	$   223,065.98

	HEALTH INS.
	$   401,143.74

	UNIFORMS
	$     10,167.48

	MEDICARE
	$     22,207.44 

	WKRS. COMP.
	$     12,680.08

	ADM. FEES
	$       4,761.33

	LIFE INS.
	$       1,071.00

	SEVERANCE
	$       5,139.08

	DRUG TESTING
	$       1,200.15

	TOTAL WAGES & FRINGE
	$2,278,828.04 

	
	( 42.7% fringe)


	IMPROVEMENTS    38.9% -9.7% from 2024

	(Road paving, sealing, and bridge construction)

	PAVING (29.30 Mi.)   
	$2,544,090.19*

	CHIP/SEAL (17.58 Mi.)
	$   403,841.55

	BRIDGE MTLS. & CONT.
	$   355,960.81

	
	

	TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS
	$3,303,892.55 

	* Includes $441,745.14 grant from OPWC










		
	ROAD MAINTENANCE 9.6% +3.7% from 2024

	SALT & ICE GRITS
	$    221,872.20

	SIGNS & POSTS
	$      38,453.94**

	GRAVEL
	$      23,926.47

	PAVEMENT MARKING
	$    296,465.77

	DRAINAGE
	$      29,300.82

	ASPHALT
	$        8,315.08 

	CRACKSEAL MTL.
	$    101,943.04

	MISC.
	$      13,780.41 

	
	

	TOTAL ROAD MAINT.
	$    734,057.73

	** $23,998.60 furnished by sign grant


  




	OVERHEAD  11.5% +2.7% from 2024

	UTILITIES/BLDG MAINT.
	$     69,383.86

	PARTS & SUPPLIES***
	$   259,874.98

	FUEL (all County Depts.)
	$   388,449.07

	LUBE/FILTERS
	$     33,316.06

	TIRES
	$     37,123.83

	BATTERIES
	$       5,099.77

	CONTRACTED REPAIRS
	$     49,290.56

	DUES, CONT. ED.
	$       4,575.86

	TOTAL OVERHEAD
	$   847,113.99









	EQUIPMENT PURCHASE 9.1% +1.4% from 2024

	EQUIPMENT PURCHASE
	$ 670,895.04  




*** Some small equipment purchases included in this figure
TOTAL EXPENDITURES:  $7,369,043.61 (excluding grants)                              
  The maintenance and upkeep of roads and bridges demands many different tasks and responsibilities. The most visible are snow plowing and roadside mowing, but the continual repair and replacement of bridges, signs, maintaining drainage along and under the roads, repairs and clean-up from weather events and vehicular accidents, and the trimming and removal of trees and brush along roads are never-ending tasks. Repairing and sealing cracks in asphalt pavement surfaces to prevent water intrusion is always needed. Our team members chip-seal roads, replace culverts and subsurface crossings, build new bridges, maintain, repair and inspect all bridges, maintain roads, and service and repair all County equipment. They perform all types of road and bridge work except asphalt road resurfacing and the painting of the yellow and white lines on the pavement.   
      The department includes the County Engineer and twenty-seven personnel; with twenty-four at the Highway Department and three at the Courthouse Office. The office performs surveying, design, all bridge inspections, contract management, clerical and payroll, maintains tax maps, and reviews and approves all deed transfers and new land surveys in the County. During 2025, 1712 deeds and 155 surveys were reviewed and approved.
2025 AT A GLANCE

	 25.42 miles of County road asphalt resurfacing
	$2,544,090.19
	($100,082 per mile-contracted)

	 26.66 miles of County road chip-sealed
	$   403,841.55
	($  15,148 per mile-by County)

	2 new bridges constructed, 1 rehabilitated & repaired
	$   355,960.81
	(materials and contract)

	 477.71 miles of new pavement markings applied
	$    296,465.77       
	($ 620.60 per mile-avg.-contracted)

	Upgrading signs on 524.238 miles of County roads
	$      38,453.94
	(materials only)

	
	
	


  Our greatest challenge is the maintenance of 524.238 miles of asphalt road surfaces, the integrity of 516 bridges, and to improve the system with available revenue in the face of ever-rising costs. In 2017, we formulated and began using a new asphalt mix design for resurfacing. After placing over 237,000 tons on 264.81 miles over the past nine years, we continue to realize the benefits of a much tighter surface with greatly reduced pavement cracking, particularly in the first few years following the application.
 
The following compilation shows fluctuations in the year’s revenue sources and those of the spending categories.
	REVENUE RECEIVED
	+/- from 2024
	REVENUE SPENT
	+/- from 2024

	Ohio fuel tax
	$ 3,968,632.25
	+ 11.4%
	Wages and fringes
	$2,278,828.04 
	-  0.01%

	Ohio license tax
	$ 2,655,861.95
	-    0.6%
	Overhead
	$   847,113.99
	+ 22.8%

	Local permissive license tax
	$    452,071.55
	-  41.0%
	Improvements
	$3,303,892.55 
	- 41.1%

	Reimbursements
	$    233,819.28
	-  14.2%
	Road Maintenance
	$   734,057.73
	+ 46.1%

	Interest
	$    336,854.82
	+   2.2%
	Equipment purchase
	$   670,895.04
	+ 10.5%

	Salt, assets & material sales
	$    316,008.94
	+ 126.0%
	
	
	

	Recycling
	$        5,520.93
	+    5.1%
	Less grants
	($465,743.74)
	-74.4%

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Revenue Received
	$ 7,968,769.72
	+ 2.4%
	Total Revenue Spent
	$ 7,369,043.61
	- 6.4%



	4

